
 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTTEE 
 

2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 PART 1 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 1 - 18) 

 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented.   

 

 Report of the Head of Planning 

 SECTION A - MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 

4.  Application No: P2011/1147 (Pages 19 - 76) 

Outline application for mixed use development comprising of up to 60 

residential units, up to 100 units of holiday accommodation,  up to 

350sq.m retail and up to 1000sq.m of leisure complex with associated 

access, footpaths, ecological improvements, landscaping, boundary 

treatments and services.(Additional information under Regulation 19 of 

EIA Regs with regard to an environmental statement addendum which 

incorporates a revised assessment of the landscape and visual, foul and 

surface water drainage, flood risk and ecology together with revised 

plannning assessment and enabling statement) at Rheloa market, 

Glynneath Road, Glynneath, Neath, SA11 4DT 

 

5.  Application No: P2014/0246  (Pages 77 - 94) 

Gas-powered electricity generating station (20MW) and associated works 

(Amended Block Plan, Location Plan, Elevation Plan and Floor Plan plus 

AGENDA 



additional Construction Management Plan received on 15/10/14) at Ex 

Gas Works, Afan way, Port Talbot SA12 6HQ 

 

6.  Application No: P2014/ 0843 (Pages 95 - 104) 

Certificate of Lawful Development (proposed) for the incidental use of an 

existing single-storey rear extension as a dog day crèche for up to 5 dogs 

between the hours of 08:30 hrs and 16:30hrs Mondays to Fridays at 70 

Neath Road, tonna, Neath, neath Port Talbot, SA11 3DJ 

 

7.  Application No:P2014/0922 (Pages 105 - 110) 

Removal of Conditions 2, 3 &  4 (Code for sustainable Homes) from 

Planning Permission P2013/1010 (Approved on the 3/12/13) at Land 

Adjacent To Glas Y Dorlan, 65 Cardonnel Road, Skewen, Neath, SA10 

6BS 

 

 SECTION B - MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

8.  Appeals Determined  (Pages 111 - 112) 

 

9.  Delegated Applications between 14th October and 2nd November 2014  

(Pages 113 - 126) 

 

10.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Wednesday, 5 November 2014 

 

 



 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, 

Mrs.S.Paddison, Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas, 

Mrs.L.G.Williams and A.J.Taylor 

Plus 1 Vacancy 

Cabinet UDP/LDP 

Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  21 October 2014 

 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

  

Councillors: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

UDP/LDP Member: 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 

Mrs.J.Dudley, M.Ellis, J.S.Evans, S.K.Hunt, 

A.Jenkins, Mrs.D.Jones, E.E.Jones, S.Jones, 

D.Keogh, J.D.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

Mrs.S.M.Penry, H.G.Rawlings, C.E.Richards, 

R.Thomas, D.Whitelock, Mrs.L.G.Williams and 

A.J.Taylor 

 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

Invited Members: Councillors P.A. Rees and A.N.Woolcock   

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

Mrs.N.Pearce, S.Ball, Mrs.N.Pearce, K.Davies and 

Miss.G.Cirillo 

 

 

 

1. MEMBER'S DECLARATIONS  

 

The following Member made a declaration at the commencement of the 

meeting:- 

 

Councillor S.Jones Report of the Head of Planning Item 

No:1.2 – Planning Applications 

Recommended for Approval – 

Application No: P2014/0713 – as he is 

an Agent for the application and also an 

employee of the Company. 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning and 

Development Control Committee held on the 

30
th
 September 2014, be confirmed as a 

correct record. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

211014 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING (SITE VISITS) SUB COMMITTEE - 

9TH OCTOBER 2014  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning 

(Site Visits) Sub Committee held 

on the  9
th
 October, 2014, be 

confirmed as a correct record. 

 

Report of the Head of Planning 

 

(Note: An Amendment Sheet, attached and agreed, was circulated at the 

commencement  of the meeting, as detailed in Appendix A hereto). 

 

Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 

 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0402  

 

Variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission P2007/1413 (Granted on 

Appeal on the 07.05.09) to allow for the extension of time for the 

commencement of development and variation of conditions 3 (reference to 

all works in Environmental Statement and to allow a maximum tip height of 

100m and maximum blade diameter of 82m), 9 (borrow pits), 14 (highway 

improvement works to facilitate revised access route) and 15 (internal access 

tracks) at MYNYDD Y GWRHYD, North of Pontardawe, East of Cwmgors. 

 

RESOLVED: that the application be approved in accordance 

with the Officer’s recommendation, as 

detailed in the circulated report, and subject to 

the following amendment to the wording of 

Condition No.16 in respect of the required 

Traffic Management Scheme (TMS) to clarify 

the need for the TMS to incorporate details of 

all delivery routes (including abnormal loads 

and stone deliveries), as stated in the 

circulated amendment sheet:- 

 

(16) Notwithstanding the submitted 

information, no development shall take place 

until a Traffic Management Scheme (TMS) 

has been submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority. The TMS 

shall set out all proposed delivery routes, 

timings of works and include details of any 

alterations/amendments to the existing A474 

on route through Pontardawe and up to the 

Page 2



 

211014 

site location. This shall include temporary 

speed reduction measures (if applicable), give 

way markings, times of operation, removal of 

existing street furniture, roundabouts, kerb 

alignments etc. that allows safe delivery of the 

wind turbines. The development shall be 

carried out in accordance with the approved 

Traffic Management Scheme including the 

reinstatement / restoration of temporary works 

necessary to allow for the deliveries 

associated with this development.  

 

Reason: In the interest of highways safety 

 

 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0713  

(Councillor S. Jones re-affirmed his interest in this item and withdrew from 

the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon). 

 

Change of Use from Sports Club (Sui Generis) to Public House (A3) 

Croeserw Working Mens Club, Brynheulog Road, Croeserw, Cymmer, 

SA13 3RS 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

 

 

 

 

That the above application be approved, in 

accordance with the Officer recommendation, 

as detailed in the circulated report, and subject 

to the following amended Condition, in 

respect of opening hours, as stated in the 

circulated amendment sheet:- 

 

2) The operating hours of the Public  House 

hereby approved shall be between 08:00 and 

00:30 only. 

 

Reason 

 

In the interest of residential amenity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

211014 

Planning Application Recommended for Refusal 

 

6. APPLICATION NO: 2014/0496  

 

Retention of self contained residential dwelling and associated car parking - 

Crosswinds, 39 Cimla Common, Cimla, Neath SA11 3SU. 

 

RESOLVED: that the above application be refused in 

accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation, as detailed in the circulated 

report. 

 

 

(Note:  with regard to the amendment sheet referred to above and attached as 

an Appendix, on which the Chair had allowed sufficient time for Members 

to read, in respect of application items on the published agenda, the 

Chairman had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at today’s 

meeting, the particular reasons and the circumstances being not to further 

delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any 

applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant information 

into account before coming to any decision at the meeting). 

 
 

7. PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

- TPO NO: T328  

 

Land at rear of 5 Channel View, Bryncoch, Neath. 

 

RESOLVED: that Tree Preservation Order T328 be 

confirmed as an opposed Tree Preservation 

Order, and that all people previously served 

with the made Order be notified of the 

Order’s confirmation; the date it was 

confirmed; the time within which an 

application may be made to the High Court; 

and grounds on which an application to the 

High Court may be made, as detailed in the 

circulated report. 

 

 

8. APPEALS RECEIVED  

 

RESOLVED: that the following Appeal received, as detailed 

within the circulated report, be noted: 

 

Page 4



 

211014 

Appeal Ref: A2014/0010 

 

Two storey detached dwelling (Outline with 

details of access not reserved) – Land part of 

1 Quarry Place, Gwaun-cae-Gurwen. 

 

9. APPEALS DETERMINED  

 

RESOLVED: that the following Appeal determined, be 

noted as detailed in the circulated report. 

 

Appeal Ref: A2014/0008 

 

Demolish and replace the existing 8 industrial 

units with up to 34 residential units – Lon Hir, 

Alltwen, Pontardawe, SA8 3DE 

 

Decision:     Dismissed 

 

 

 

10. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 23RD 

SEPTEMBER AND 13TH OCTOBER 2014  

 

Members received a list of planning applications which had been determined 

between the 23
rd

 September and 13
th
 October 2014 as detailed within the 

circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

Urgent Report of the Head of Planning 

 

11. URGENT ITEM  

 

Because of the need to deal now with the matter containe
[...]
ived, it will be assumed that the relevant 

Members are satisfied that the application can be continued to be dealt 

with under delegated powers and the decision notice will be issued. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING – N.PEARCE 

 

11
TH

 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2011/1147 

 

DATE: 02/03/2012 

PROPOSAL:  Outline application for mixed use development 

comprising of up to 60 residential units, up to 100 units of holiday 

accommodation,  up to 350sq.m retail and up to 1000sq.m of leisure complex 

with associated access, footpaths, ecological improvements, landscaping, 

boundary treatments and services.(Additional information under Regulation 19 

of EIA Regs with regard to an environmental statement addendum which 

incorporates a revised assessment of the landscape and visual, foul and surface 

water drainage, flood risk and ecology together with revised plannning 

assessment and enabling statement). 

 

LOCATION:  Rheola Market, Glynneath Road, Glynneath, Neath 

SA11 4DT 

APPLICANT:  Mr Howard Rees 

TYPE:   Outline 

WARD:                           Glynneath 

 

Relevant Planning History: 

 

P2004/0050  Request for formal screening opinion in respect of an   

environmental impact assessment for recycling centre. EIA not 

required 30/7/2004.  

P2006/1140  Variation of condition on appeal reference 189 to permit an 

extension of hours to include Wednesdays (8.00 to 14.00) for an 

antiques market / car boot sale. Planning permission    granted 

21/11/2006.  

P2010/1175  Request for a screening opinion for proposed mixed residential, 

leisure, retail and commercial development. EIA required 

20/12/2010. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



P2011/0114  Scoping opinion under Regulation 10 of the Environmental 

Impact Assessment Regu
[...]
e high catchment 

of the hills beyond the application site into an artificial concrete channel which 

runs through the estate, past Rheola House towards the pond to the north east.  

 

Brief Description of Proposal 

 

Outline planning permission is sought for a mixed use development comprising 

of up to 60 residential units, up to 100 units of holiday accommodation, up to 

350sq.m of retail and up to 1000sq.m of leisure complex with associated access, 

footpaths, ecological improvements, landscaping, boundary treatments and 

services.  

 

Whilst the application is in outline form, details of the access are to be agreed at 

outline stage, with all other matters reserved for subsequent consideration.  The 

illustrative Masterplan is shown on Figure 1 below. 

Page 25



 

The proposal is for an ‘enabling development’ to facilitate the restoration and 

repair of Rheola House, Ice House and Stables. Enabling development is 

development that would normally be unacceptable in planning terms but for the 

fact it would bring public benefits sufficient to justify it being carried out, which 

could not otherwise be achieved. The key public benefit to significant places is 

usually the securing of their long term future.  

 

The residential element of the scheme is proposed in the north east of the 

existing hardstanding area, with access from the main drive. Whilst the 

application originally proposed an area of over 2.5ha for residential 

development, the applicant was subsequently advised that the maximum number 

of units needed to be specified, and to this end, has confirmed that the 

application is for up to 60 residential units. However the indicative site layout 

shows 46 dwellings sited around a central green space forming a crescent shape, 

and will be composed of detached dwellings set within generous plots, 

achieving a medium to low density. The boundaries of the residential area are 

formed by existing trees to the north and new tree
[...]
th in the region as set out within the 

Wales Spatial Plan, acting as a contributor to the local economy through the 

provision of a strategic tourist destination. As such, it is considered that the 

opportunity that this scheme offers is of such importance that justifies departure 

from the Development Plan. 

 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2014/0246 

 

DATE: 15/10/2014 

PROPOSAL:  Gas-powered electricity generating station (20MW) 

and associated works (Amended Block Plan, Location Plan, Elevation Plan and 

Floor Plan plus additional Construction Management Plan received on 

15/10/14). 

LOCATION:  Ex Gas Works, Afan Way, Port Talbot SA12 6HQ 

APPLICANT:  Mrs Sarah Ward 

TYPE:   Full Plans 

WARD:                           Sandfields East 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

Cllr T Latham requested on 6 May 2014 that the application be determined via  

the Planning and Development Control Committee, due to the potential safety 

implications with the development given proximity of the application site to the 

PDR/Afan Way, and the fact it would be predominately un-manned. 

 

Following discussions at the Planning and Development Control Committee on 

30
th
 September 2014, Members resolved to DEFER FOR A SITE VISIT to 

assess the acceptability of the proposed access to the site having regard to 

highway safety.  

 

At the 9
th
 October 2014 Planning (Site Visits) Sub-Committee Members 

resolved to recommend to the Planning and Development Control Committee 

that the application should be REFUSED for the reasons set out below:- 

 

(a) The development would be harmful to highway and pedestrian safety by 

reason of the increased vehicular movements, notably by the larger vehicles 

to be used for the construction of the development in and out of an access in 

close proximity to traffic lights and a bus stop on a busy highway and due to 

increased conflict with users of the adjacent footbridge 
[...]
track into the site, and the second area relates to the site for the 

proposed generating station/compound. Access to the site is now proposed off 

Victoria Road, utilising an existing vehicular access into the former Gas Works 

site opposite the junction with Addison Road. 

 

Page 79



The site is bounded by Afan Way to the east, an electricity sub-station and 

Victoria Road to the north, residential dwellings and the former Gas Works site 

to the west, with a covered reservoir to the south.  

 

The site is located within the settlement limits as defined by Policy H3 of the 

adopted Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan (UDP). 

 

Brief Description of Proposal: 

 

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a gas-

powered electricity generating station (20MW) and associated works. 

 

The proposed development involves the erection of a new detached building. It 

will be rectangular in shape and measure 50m in length by 22m in depth, and 

will reach a height of 10m to ridge level. A total of 8 ventilation stacks are 

proposed within the roof of the building reaching a total height of 12.3m (2.3m 

above ridge height). The building is proposed to be constructed with dark green 

metal cladding.  

 

A small outdoor compound measuring 7m long by 5m in depth is also proposed 

to the north side of the building, which would be enclosed by a 2m high 

palisade fence. The overall site compound would also be enclosed with a 2m 

high palisade fence. A total of 4 car parking spaces are proposed within the 

compound area, together with a small kiosk, measuring 2.5m high by 5m wide 

and 2.5m in depth. Access to the site is proposed off Victoria Road via the 

existing access serving former Gas Works site. The applicant has indicated that 

the site, once operational, would be predominately un-manned and operated 

remotely, with the exception of ad-hoc visits by service and maintenance 

engineers. 

 

The proposed generatin
[...]
ble  

impact upon residential amenity or upon the character and appearance of the 

surrounding area, and there would be no adverse impact upon highway and 

pedestrian safety. Hence, the proposed development would be in accordance 

with Policies GC1, ENV17, T1, H3, ENV11, ENV13, ENV15, ENV16 and IE2 

of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 94



 

APPLICATION NO: P2014/0843 

 

DATE: 04/09/2014 

PROPOSAL:  Certificate of Lawful Development (proposed) for the 

incidental use of an existing single-storey rear extension as a dog day crèche for 

up to 5 dogs between the hours of 08:30 hrs and 16:30hrs Mondays to Fridays. 

 

LOCATION:  70 Neath Road, Tonna, Neath SA11 3DJ 

APPLICANT:  Mrs Ann Patricia Slattery-John 

TYPE:   LawfulDev.Cert-Prop. 

WARD:                           Tonna 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

Members should note that Cllr C Morgans requested on 29 October 2014 that 

this application be determined via Planning Committee, due to the potential 

significant impact the proposal would have on the residential area. 

 

Planning History: 

 

97/0371 Construction of Detached Dwelling Approved 28/07/97 

97/1093 Approval of details (Condition 3) of P97/0371 

re. external materials 

Approved 22/09/97 

02/0296 Construction of an extension incorporating a 

swimming pool 

Approved 02/05/02 

 

Publicity and Responses (if applicable): 

 

While no notifications were required to be undertaken for this Certificate of 

Lawful Use application, nevertheless 10 letters of objection have been received, 

which are summarised as follows: 

 

(1) The applicant has distributed leaflets stating they are licensed and that 

overnight boarding is also available. 

(2) There was an open day and in excess of 5 dogs were present on the site. 

(3) The applicant’s facebook page shows 2 dogs that had a lovely 2 week 

holiday at “Woofys”. 

(4) Licensing have confirmed that the licensing application has been delayed 

pending the planni
[...]
has failed to gain 

access to the property. 

(14) There are concerns that this is not the only business that would be 

operating form the premises, as two rooms are being advertised on the 

internet as being available to rent. Additional cars have been observed at 

the property. This increases the percentage of house used for business 

purposes and added to traffic along the private road. 

 

Head of Licensing: Has confirmed that an animal boarding license was received 

16
th
 June 2014, and a vet and licensing officer has inspected the property. The 

applicant has confirmed that she wishes to board a maximum of 5 small dogs 

each weighing under 20kgs. The determination of the licensing application has 

been deferred, pending the outcome of this certificate application. 

 

Description of Site and its Surroundings: 

 

Page 96



The application site is located at 70 Neath Road, Tonna. 

 

The site is an irregular parcel of land measuring 0.159 hectares in area. It is 

relatively flat in profile and is occupied by a large detached dwelling with 

associated garden areas. 

 

The property has a frontage of 30m onto Henfaes Road (B4434), but pedestrian 

and vehicle access to the site is off the unclassified section of Neath Road, 

which terminates at the property in a turning head. The site is bounded by 

residential properties to the east, south and west with Henfaes Road to the north. 

 

The application property is designed with a gable-ended pitched roof with a 

mock-Tudor design. There is a gravel driveway to the north of the property 

accessed via electric gates. 

 

The site is located within the settlement limits as defined by Policy H3 of the 

adopted Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan (UDP). 

 

Brief Description of Proposal: 

 

This application is for a Certificate of Lawful Use or Development (proposed) 

for the incidental use of an existing single-storey rear extension as a dog day 

crèche for up to 5 dogs between the 
[...]
judice any 

potential planning enforcement action if, following an investigation, it was 

deemed necessary on the basis that matters had materially changed since the 

issue of any Certificate. 

 

Conclusion: 

 

It is considered that the proposed development, by virtue of the limited number 

of dogs and hours of operation proposed, the overall size of the existing 

dwelling versus the percentage of floor space to be used for the dog crèche and 

potential traffic generation, would be incidental to the main residential use of 

the property. As such, it is considered that the proposed use would not 

constitute a material change of use of the property and would be incidental to 

the existing residential use (Class C3) of Number 70 and is therefore lawful. It 

is therefore recommended to issue the Lawful Development Certificate for the 

proposed use. 

 

 

Page 103



RECOMMENDATION: Issue the Lawful Development Certificate for 

the Proposed Use on the following grounds: 

 

(1) There would be a maximum of 5 small dogs each weighing under 20kgs 

(excluding the applicant’s two dogs). 

(2) The use would operate between the hours of 08:30 hrs and 16:30hrs 

Mondays to Fridays only. 

(3) There would be no employment undertaken at the property, other than the 

applicant, or other business use operating from the property. 

Page 104



 

APPLICATION NO: P2014/0922 

 

DATE: 24/09/2014 

PROPOSAL:  Removal of Conditions 2, 3 &  4 (Code for 

sustainable Homes) from Planning Permission 

P2013/1010 (Approved on the 3/12/13) 

LOCATION:  Land Adjacent To Glas Y Dorlan, 65 Cardonnel 

Road, Skewen, Neath SA10 6BS 

APPLICANT:  Mr Arthur Davies 

TYPE:   Full Plans 

WARD:                       Coedffranc Central 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

Members should note that this planning application is referred to Committee as 

the applicant is Councillor Arthur Davies who is an elected Ward Member. 

 

The application is for the removal of Conditions 2, 3 and 4 (Code for 

sustainable Home).  There are no material changes from the previously 

approved planning application P2013/1010. 

 

Planning History: 

 

P2013/1010 – One detached dwelling – Approved 04/10/14 

 

Publicity and Responses if applicable: 

 

Coedffranc Community Council – No objections – 03/10/14 

 

Site Notice displayed 3/10/14. To date no representations have been received. 

 

Description of Site and its Surroundings: 

 

The application site is located within the curtilage of the applicants existing 

dwelling house, which itself is located within settlement limits for the purpose 

of the adopted Unitary Development Plan. 

 

The land within the application site slopes down generally from north to south 

and measures approximately  0.09 hectares.  The donor property consists of a 

detached bungalow and there are a number of outbuildings present on site.  Both 

pedestrian and vehicular access to the site is via an existing concrete driveway 

off the track located at the bottom of Cardonnel Road.  

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



 The A465 can be seen from the application site some 50m away to the south 

and a railway to the east.  The surrounding area of Cardonnel Road comprises 

of a residential street with a mixture of detached and semi detached properties 

with a variety of designs and styles. 

 

Brief description of proposal: 

 

The application seeks the removal of Conditions 2, 3 and 4 (Code for 

Sustainable Homes conditions) from Planning Permission P2013/1010 

(approved on 3 December 2013).  The need to achieve a minimum Code for 

Sustainable Homes level is no longer a planning requirement due to a change in 

legislation, brought about due to changes to the Building Regulations in Wales 

and the subsequent cancellation of Technical Advice Note 22: Sustainable 

Buildings (2010) on the 31
st
 July 2014. 

 

The development approved was for a detached bungalow located to the south 

west side of the host bungalow.  Th
[...]
 to the dwelling being brought into 

beneficial use, and shall thereafter be retained as such unless otherwise 

approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason: 

In the interest of residential amenity 

REASON FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in accordance with 

Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires 

that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in 

accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 

otherwise. 

The proposal will not have an adverse effect on visual or residential amenity, 

nor will it adversely affect highway and pedestrian safety.  The proposal 

therefore complies with Policies GC1, ENV17, H3 and T1 of the Neath Port 

Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 

 

Page 110



APPEALS DETERMINED 

 

a) Planning Appeals 

 

Appeal Ref: A2014/0009 Planning Ref: P2014/0050 

 

PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/14/2221528 

 

Applicant: Mr P Cuddy 

 

Proposal: Two-storey detached dwelling (Outline, with details of 

means of access to be agreed) 

 

Site Address: Land to the rear of 80 Llantwit Road, Neath 

 

Decision Date: 03/11/14  

 

Decision Code: Dismissed 

 

The main issue in the determination of this appeal concerned the effect of the 

proposal on highway safety, and the effect of the proposal on the character and 

appearance of the surrounding area. 

 

In respect of highway safety issues, the Inspector noted that the proposed access 

drive is narrow and visibility at the junction with the B4434 Llantwit Road is 

limited. He noted that visibility to the right, at a point 2.4 metres from the 

carriageway, is about 30 metres and is restricted by the walls and hedgerow that 

form the boundaries to No. 80. To gain adequate visibility vehicles would have 

to enter the footway and even intrude upon the carriageway. He noted that this 

lack of visibility would represent a significa
[...]
ds East 

 

67     App No.  P2014/0992 Type LawfulDev.Cert-

Prop.  

Proposal Single storey rear extension (Certificate of Lawful 

Development (Proposed)) 

Location  48 Brynheulog Road, Croeserw Cymmer, Port Talbot SA13 

3RR 

Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 

Ward           Cymmer 

 

68     App No.  P2014/0999 Type LawfulDev.Cert-

Prop.  

Proposal Lawful development certificate for a proposed single storey 

rear and side extension. 

Location  8 Min Y Ffordd, Ystalyfera, Swansea SA9 2ES 

Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 

Ward           Ystalyfera 

 

69     App No.  P2014/1004 Type Discharge of Cond.

  

Proposal Details pursuant to condition 2 (materials) of planning 

permission P2014/466 (Approved 20/8/2014) 

Location  83 Pen Y Dre, Neath SA11 3HF 

Decision      Approval with no Conditions 

Ward           Neath North 

 

70     App No.  P2014/1024 Type Non Material 

Amendment (S96A)  

Proposal Non-material amendment to Planning permission 

P2014/0682 - Omitting small window from the rear elevation of the 

extension. 

Location  86 Brooklyn Gardens, Aberavon, Port Talbot SA12 7PD 

Decision      Approval with no Conditions 

Ward           Aberavon 

 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes
	 PLANDEV- 211014-EN-NP-UAm
	Proposed New Delegated Arrangements.App1docx


	4 Application No: P2011/1147 - Recommended subject to the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement
	5 Application No: P2014/0246 - Following a Site Visit made by the Planning Site Visit(s) Sub Committee held on 9th October 2014
	6 Application No: P2014/ 0843 - Proposed Certificate of Lawful Development
	7 Application No:P2014/0922 - Removal of Conditions
	8 Appeals Determined
	9 Delegated Applications between 14th October and 2nd November 2014



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

111114 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  11
th

 November 2014 

 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Councillors: 

 

 

 

UDP Member: 

 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 

Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

Mrs.S.M.Penry and Mrs.L.G.Williams  

 

Councillor A.J. Taylor 

 

Local Members: Councillors  C.M. Crowley,  Mrs. L.H.James, 

E.V.Latham and Ms.C.Morgans 

 

Officers In Attendance: 

 

Mrs.N.Pearce, I.Davies, D.M.Adlam, R.Borthwick 

and Miss.G.Cirillo 

 

 

 

1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 

At the request of the Chairman, the Committee held a minute’s silence in 

respect of Armistice Day. 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning and 

Development Control Committee, held on the 

21st October, 2014, as circulated, be confirmed 

as a correct record. 

 

Report of the Head of Planning 

(Note: An Amendment Sheet, attached and agreed, was circulated at the 

commencement of the meeting, as detailed in Appendix A hereto.) 

 

 



- 2 - 
 

111114 

Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 

 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2011/1147 - RECOMMENDED SUBJECT TO 

THE SIGNING OF A SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT  

 

Outline application for mixed use development comprising of up to 60 

residential units, up to 100 units of holiday accommodation,  up to 350sq.m 

retail and up to 1000sq.m of leisure complex with associated access, 

footpaths, ecological improvements, landscaping, boundary treatments and 

services.(Additional information under Regulation 19 of EIA Regs with 

regard to an environmental statement addendum which incorporates a 

revised assessment of the landscape and visual, foul and surface water 

drainage, flood risk and ecology together with revised plannning assessment 

and enabling statement), at Rheola Market, Glynneath Road, Glynneath, 

Neath, SA11 4DT. 

 

RESOLVED: that the above mentioned application be 

approved, in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation, subject to the signing of a 

Section 106 Legal Agreement and subject to   

the Conditions and draft Heads of Terms, as 

detailed in the circulated report and also subject 

to the amendments as stated, in the circulated 

amendment sheet attached at Appendix A. 

 

 

 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0246 - FOLLOWING A SITE VISIT 

MADE BY THE PLANNING SITE VISIT(S) SUB COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 9TH OCTOBER 2014  

 

Gas-powered electricity generating station (20MW) and associated works 

(Amended Block Plan, Location Plan, Elevation Plan and Floor Plan plus 

additional Construction Management Plan received on 15/10/14) - Ex Gas 

Works, Afan Way, Port Talbot SA12 6HQ. 

 

Following a site visit made by the Planning (SiteVisits) Sub Committee  

on the 9
th

 October 2014, the Planning Committee discussed the 

application in detail taking into account the views of the Local Members. 

 

 

RESOLVED: that the above mentioned application be 

approved, subject to the Officer 

recommendation and Conditions  as detailed in 



- 3 - 
 

111114 

the circulated report, and also subject to the 

information contained in the circulated 

amendment sheet attached at Appendix A.  

 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2014/ 0843 - PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF 

LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT  

 

Certificate of Lawful Development (proposed) for the incidental use of an 

existing single-storey rear extension as a dog day crèche for up to 5 dogs 

between the hours of 08:30 hrs and 16:30hrs Mondays to Fridays at 70 

Neath Road, Tonna, Neath SA11 3DJ. 

 

RESOLVED: that the Lawful Development Certificate for the 

proposed use, as detailed in the circulated report, 

along with the additional information provided 

contained in the circulated amendment sheet 

attached at Appendix A,  be approved on the 

following grounds: 

 

(1) There would be a maximum of 5 small dogs 

each weighing under 20kgs (excluding the 

applicant’s two dogs). 

(2) The use would operate between the hours of 

08:30 hrs and 16:30hrs Mondays to Fridays 

only. 

(3) There would be no employment undertaken at 

the property, other than the applicant, or other 

business use operating from the property. 

 

6. APPLICATION NO:P2014/0922 - REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS  

 

Removal of Conditions 2, 3 and 4 (Code for sustainable Homes) from 

Planning Permission P2013/1010 (Approved on the 3/12/13) -  Land 

Adjacent To Glas Y Dorlan, 65 Cardonnel Road, Skewen, Neath SA10 6BS. 

 

RESOLVED: that the above mentioned application be approved 

in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation, 

and subject to the Conditions, as detailed in the 

circulated report. 

 

 

(Note:  with regard to the amendment sheet referred to above and attached 

as an Appendix, on which the Chair had allowed sufficient time for 

Members to read, in respect of application items on the published agenda, 



- 4 - 
 

111114 

the Chairman had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 

today’s meeting, the particular reasons and the circumstances being not to 

further delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to 

defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant 

information into account before coming to any decision at the meeting) 

 

 

 

7. APPEALS DETERMINED  

 

RESOLVED: that the following Appeal determined be noted as 

detailed in the circulated report. 

 

Appeal Ref: A2014/0009 

 

Two-storey detached dwelling (Outline with details 

of means of access to be agreed) – Land to the rear 

of 80 Llantwit Road, Neath. 

 

Decision:   Dismissed 

 

 

 

8. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS BETWEEN 14TH OCTOBER AND 

2ND NOVEMBER, 2014  

 

Members received a list of Delegated Applications which had been 

determined between the 14
th
 October and 2

nd
 November 2014, as detailed in 

the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


